EZ--PakTM
Membrane ␣ Dispenser –  Distributeur de membranes
Membran–Dispenser – Dispensador de membranas
Dispensatore di membrane  – Membrane ␣ Dispenser
Operation␣ and␣ Maintenance␣ Instructions – Manuel␣ d'utilisation␣ et␣ d'entretien
Betriebs-␣ und␣ Wartungsanleitung – Instrucciones␣ de␣ utilización␣ y␣ mantenimiento
Manuale␣ operativo␣ e␣ di␣ manutenzione
�� !�"#$%�&'

7 - Troubleshooting 11 to 13
8 - Replacing Wear Parts 14 to 16
9 - Ordering Information 17
10 - Warranty 18
Millipore Offices Worldwide
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
4
Congratulations for your choice of EZ-PakTM membranes and dispenser
for microbiological analysis of liquid samples.
The EZ-Pak system consists of sterile membranes packed in a special
pleated band within a cartridge and specially designed equipment to
allow individual membrane dispensing.
EZ-Pak is designed to be used under standard «clean conditions»
and with traditional membrane filtration methods.
With EZ-Pak, three delicate manipulations are eliminated: opening
individual sterile envelopes, separating the membrane from its protective
papers and removing the fragile membranes from their packaging.
The EZ-Pak cartridges contain 150 black or white gridded 47-mm or
50-mm diameter membranes, and should be used with the MicrofilTM
filtration system for maximum ease of use, speed and cleanliness. Of
course, EZ-Pak is also an ideal complement to traditional filtration
equipment.
1 I N T R O D U C T I O N
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
5
2 C O M P O N E N T  P A R T S
 FIGURE 1 - Assembly and component parts
1 - Paper spool
2 - Film/paper spool clips
3 - Paper guide
4 - Drive roller
5 - Actuator
6 - Plate
7 - Separating bar
8 - Tensionning spring
(located under the back cover)
9 - Film spool
10 - Metal cover
11 - Carrying handle
(moulded in the external case)
12 - Membrane cartridge holder
7 8 9 2 10
6
5
4
3
2
1
11 12
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
6
3 S T A R T - U P
1. Remove the dispenser from its packaging and place it on the work surface
with the dispensing mechanism facing you.
2. Check that all the component parts are undamaged and in place as shown
in Figure 1.
3. Open an EZ-Pak membranes
cartridge by detaching the pre-
cut top cover and folding it over
backwards (see Fig. 2).
4. Insert the cartridge in the holder
so that the label is visible (see
Fig. 3).
5. Important operation:
Fully depress the actuator before
proceeding to ensure correct